
The University of Maine
DigitalCommons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1939

Town of Rangeley. Annual Reports of the
Municipal Officers and Board of Education for the
Year Ending Feb. 1 1939
Rangeley (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Repository Citation
Rangeley (Me.), "Town of Rangeley. Annual Reports of the Municipal Officers and Board of Education for the Year Ending Feb. 1
1939" (1939). Maine Town Documents. 3448.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/3448

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F3448&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F3448&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F3448&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F3448&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/3448?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F3448&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


ANNUAL REPORT

Town of Rangeley

YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 4, 1939



r-

I

i



Town of Rangeley

A N N U A L  R E P O R T S
of the Municipal Officers 
and Board of Education 
for the year ending Feb. 1

1939

Farmington, Maine
»The Knowlton & McLeary Co., Printers

1939



TOWN OFFICERS, 1938
SELECTMEN, ASSESSORS AND OVERSEERS OF THE POOR

E. A. W EN TW O R TH  OIS BRACKETT
E. E. D EM ERRITT

TOWN CLERK
E. C. H IN K LEY

TREASURER
O. R. ROW E

COLLECTOR OF TAXES
H. O. HUNTOON

COLLECTOR OF EXCISE TAXES
O. R. ROW E

SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE
HAYDEN HUNTOON term expires 1939
FRANK SPRAGUE term expires 1940
LYNWOOD ELLIS term expires 1941

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
ARTHUR IR ISH

CHIEF OF FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERY SCRIBNER

CONSTABLES
E. C. H IN K LEY  E. A. W EN TW O RTH

ROAD COMMISSIONER
JO H N  D. N ILE



I Ï Û 1 7  I

3
SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

T. SHERMAN HOAR
HEALTH OFFICER

B. L. ARMS, M. D.
SUPERINTENDENT OF CEMETERY

O. R. ROWE
BUDGET COMMITTEE

Term expires in 1939 
WALLACE McCORMACK W ILM OT PATTERSON

HAL ELLIS
Term expires in 1940 

H. B. AMBER W. J. HEALD
V. D. COLLINS EARL PILLSBURY



TOWN OF RANGELEY
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

February 1, 1938
Assets: Feb. 1,1937 Feb. 1,1938 Liabilities: Feb. 1,1937 Feb. 1,1938
Cash $ 8,191 93 $ 2,332 07 Excise Tax $ 769 00 $ 743 80Taxes — 1937 2,150 17 Abatements 81Taxes — 1936 489 56 323 99 Supplemental Tax 333 87 256 42Taxes — 1935 134 93 86 87 Airport 68 65 2 18Taxes — 1934 209 27 144 33 Bank Stock Tax 248 82Taxes — 1933 278 47 220 77 Dallas Plantation Account 05Taxes — 1932 250 45 96 78 Doe' Tax Account 82 93Taxes — 1931 484 62 480 44 Telephone & Telegraph Tax 90 78Tax Liens & Deeds 3,301 37 1,601 61 Wood Account •4 .  1 16Abatements 83 Interest Account 144 36 289 52Burrill Place Account 156 44 123 05 Street Lights 200 50 10 00Cemeteries 18 19 78 57 Fire Department 8 60 460 70Wood Account 14 37 Sidewalks 42 14 25 55Discount on Taxes 103 19 90 14 Mothers’ Aid 215 55 22 05Hydrants & Municipal Buildings 1 00 21 40 Poor Relief 425 96Poor Relief 47 86 Miscellaneous Account 337 46 87 38Poor Relief — State & Other Towns 2,883 32 Accounts Payable 32 10Lien Cost 3 00 State Tax — 1936 3,505 76Accounts Receivable 3,975 01 Town Officers 28 49Accounts Receivable Miscellaneous 81 66 State Aid Road— Not Matched 773 10Town Officers 26 55 Patrol — Maintenance 5 40Highway Maintenance 273 58 191 88 Snow & Ice Removal 482 45 39 92Patrol & Maintenance 242 10 Third Class Road Maintenance 153 00



State Aid Road 788 44W. P. A. Account 204 16
Home Economics 5 81Insurance 23 34Ministerial & School Fund 1,100 00 1,100 00Cemetery Trust Funds 2,235 00 2,660 00N E T  DEBT 54,825 30 53,801 41

$75,088 35 $70,764 88

W. P. A. Account 98 88
Teachers’ Retirement 94 50 116 42
Common Schools 604 22 1,398 95
High Schools 517 95 360 67
Supplies 6 12 66 46
Text Books 41 84 35 56
Home Economics 28 67
Repairs — School 13 39 208 22
Insurance — School 9 22
School Repairs — Oquossoc 284 77 284 77
Medical Inspection 48 30 48 30
State Tax — 1937 3,658 62
Citizens’ Note 2,013 60
Town Bonds 44,000 00 41,500 00
Reserve Fund 7,923 42 7,923 42
Ministerial & School Fund 1,100 00 1,100 00
Cemetery Trust Fund 2,235 00 2,660 00
Cemetery Trust Fund Interest 122 80 131 34
General Loans 9,290 00 8,039 36

$75,088 35 $70,764 88



ELBERT D. HAYFORD
STATE AUDITOR

HAROLD E* CRAWFORD
CHIEF AUDITOR

State of Maine
State Department of Audit

DIVISION OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS
Augusta

December 29, 1938
To the Inhabitants of the Toum of Rangeley:
This is to certify that this department, represented by Mr. Elden H. 
Shute. has completed an audit of the accounts of your town officials 
for the municipal year ended February 1, 1938.
Our report, herewith submitted, was prepared from your town records 
and, to the best of our knowledge and belief, properly reflects the true 
financial condition of your municipality as of the above date.
The schedules contained in this report are as follows:

Comments
Comparative Balance Sheet 
Proof of Change in Net Debt
Report of Treasurer with Reconciliation of Treasurer’s Cash 

Balance
Report of Tax Collector with List of 1937 Unpaid Taxes and 

Abatements 
List of Accounts Receivable
List of Accounts Payable — Trust Funds— Other Property

not Listed as Resources 
Summary of Accounts and Comparative Balance Sheets

We wish to thank your municipal officers for the fine cooperation 
shown during the course of this audit.

Respectfully submitted,
STATE DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT

H aro ld  E. C r a w f o r d ,
Chief Auditor.



Assessors' Report

Resident Real Estate $930,470 00
Resident Personal Estate 128,924 00

Total Resident Estates $1,059,394 00

Non-Resident Real Estate $517,474 00
Non-Resident Personal Estate 23,760 00

Total Non-Resident Estates $541,234 00

Grand Total Resident and Non-Resident Estates $1,600,628 00

Rate of taxation, $43.00 per $1,000.00
Number of polls taxed at $3.00 — 403
Town Tax $50,648 42
State Tax 13,066 51
County Tax 4,324 19
Overlay 1,997 62
Supplementary Tax 126 56

Total Tax $70,163 30

Respectfully submitted,

E. A. W EN TW O RTH , 
OIS BRACKETT, 
ER N EST DEM ERRITT,

Assessors of Rangeley.



Collector's Report

Collections during the year ending February 4th, 1939.
Uncollected Collected Uncollected
Feb .9, 1938 Feb. 4,1939

1931 Taxes $ 480 44 $ 294 92 $ 185 52
1932 Taxes 96 78 8 67 88 11
1933 Taxes 220 77 40 19 180 58
1934 Taxes 144 33 81 19 63 14
1935 Taxes 86 87 26 76 60 11
1936 Taxes 323 99 110 41

t
213 58

1937 Taxes 2,150 17 1,897 67 252 50
Commitment 1938 Taxes (5)16) 70,036 74 67,144 00 2,892 74

$73,540 09 $69,603 81 $3,936 28
Supplementary Taxes 126 56
Interest 162 42
Paid 0 .  R. Rowe, Treasurer $69,892 79

Respectfully submitted,
HARRY O. HUNTOON,

Collector of Taxes.
I

RECEIPTS SINCE CLOSING ACCOUNTS
* Cash Receipts $50 53

UNPAID TAXES
1931 

Resident
Ellis, Lynwood $99 97
Ellis, Percy 26 65
Haley, Ernest L. 58 90

$185 62



1932
Resident

Berry, Carroll 
Brackett, Gerald 
Davenport, W. B.
Doake, Leslie 
Ellis, Percy 
Ellingwood, Walter 
Gile, Carroll 
Gile, Clarence 
Haley, E. L.
Nile, Percy 
Raymond, Axel 
Thomas, Wm.

9

1933
Resident

Boulter & Mclver 
Brackett, Gerald 
Crosby, Luther 
Davenport, W. B.
Doake, Leslie 
Dupill, Ernest 
Ellingwood, Walter 
Ellis, Carson P.
Gile, Clarence 
Gray, Arthur 
Gile, Carroll 
Huff, Eugene (Mrs.)
Huff, Eugene 
Jordon, Frank 
Lowell, Claude 
Mitchell, Coleman 
Morrison, Edmund 
McLaughlin, Clifford 
Powers, Elton 
Spencer, Kenneth 
Thomas, M. G.

$ 2 84
3 00 

20 22
4 26 

14 13
3 00 
6 15
5 52 

10 84
3 00 
3 00
6 15

$88 11

$18 91
1 56
3 00

10 21
3 98
3 00
3 00
3 00
4 76
3 00
6 31

74 10
3 00
3 97
3 98
3 00

90
3 00
3 00
1 05
4 95

«



10
$5 93 

3 97 
3 00 
3 00 
3 00

$180 58
1934

$9 97
4 03
3 00
5 66
4 03 
3 00
3 00
4 03 

20 42
3 00 
3 00

$63 14

1935
Boulter & Mclver $10 15
Brackett, James 3 00
Burrill, Guy 3 00
Davenport, W. B. 8 88
Doake, Leslie 3 74
Doake, Carroll 3 00
Gile, Wilfred 5 45
Mitchell, Coleman 3 00
McLaughlin, Clifford 3 00
Ross, Fred 48
Spencer, Bert 3 00
Thomas, M. G. 3 00
Thomas, Wm. 3 00
Tomlinson, Wm. 4 41
White, Scott 3 00

Davenport, W. B. 
Doake, Leslie 
Ellis, Carson 
Gile, Wilfred 
Lowell, Claude 
Mitchell, Coleman 
Thomas, M. G. 
Thomas, Wm. 
Tomlinson, Wm. 
Willett, John 
White, Scott

Thomas, Wm. 
Tibbetts, Verde 
Willett, John 
Wentzell, Earl F. 
White, Scott

$60 11



1936
Boulter & Mclver 
Burrell, Guy 
Burns, Fred 
Davenport, W. B. 
Doake, Leslie 
Ellis, Natt 
Fowler, F. B.
Gile, Wilfred 
Lelansky, Joseph 
Mitchell, Coleman 
Pillsbury, Leon 
Emile, Raymond 
Redmond, John 
Swinyer, Thomas 
Tobie, C. R. 
Wilbur, Reuben Jr. 
Worth, Charles 
Willett, John 
Wentzell, Harry 
Martin, Robert

Berry, Carroll 
Doake, Carroll 
Ellis, Natt 
Fowler, Fred B. 
Gile, Wilfred 
Gleason, Joseph 
Gagnon, Albert 
Lelansky, Joseph 
Mitchell, Coleman 
Mitchell, Walter 
Mitchell, Kermith 
Murphy, Glen 
Morrison, Edmund 
Pillsbury, Leon 
Quimby, Leon

$ 12 90 
3 00 
3 00 
1 51
3 00
4 09 

126 85
1 15 

20 75 
3 00 
3 00 
3 00 
3 00 
3 00 
7 10 
3 00 
3'00 
3 00 
3 00 
3 23

$213 58

1937
$ 3 00

3 00
4 40 

155 90
5 20 
3 00 
3 00

16 20 
3 00 
3 00
3 00
4 10 
3 00 
3 00

14 00
4
%



12
Ross, Fred 
Spencer, Kenneth 
Tobie, C. R.
Willett, John

1938

$3 00 
20 

7 56
West, Edward 5 64

3 00
Wentzell, Harry 3 00
Martin, Robert 3 30

Abbott, Julia $ 38 70
Bowker, Arthur 3 00
Boutlier, Wilburt 1 08
Brackett, Gerald 3 00
Burrill, Hugh 3 00
Bubier, Riley 43 85
Bowker, Marion 36 55
Bouchard, Albert, S. A. C. mortgage 20 43
Blackwell, Julian 11 86
Bonney, Frederick P. 05 45
Beaudette, Edith 44 50
Collins, Herbert 14 83
Crommett, Cecil 3 00
Collins, Wallace 3 00
Casey, Adolph 4 08
Cirillo, Angelo 3 00
Core, Oliver C. 6 45
Carson, Mrs. J. H. 76 33
Doake, Mary Morrill 32 40
Davenport, Walter B. 4 08
Davenport, Richard 3 00
Dennison, Percy 3 00
Doake, Carroll 3 00
Doake, Leslie 3 00
Dunham, Milford 25 58
Decker, J. Raymond 17 20
Dickey, Wm. 4 30

$252 50



Ellis, Percy
Ellis, Natt
Ellis, Thayer
Ellingwood, Charles

Ferguson, Harold
Fuller, Cora
Fowler, F. B.
Fuller, Earle
Gile, Philbrick, Heirs
Gile, Clarence
Grant, H. E.
Grant, H. M.
Hoar, Ira D.

9

Hennings, Carl
Haley, E. L.
Hinkley, Andy
Harris, Frank
Ivers, Henry
Johnson, Chester
* Johnson, Percy

Koch, Arnold
Lamb, Ruth
Lamb, Virgil & Ruth
Lee, Zelpha
Lamb, Warrick'
Libby, Leon
Lee, Alex
Lowell, Claude Jr.
Look, Harry

Mitchell, Coleman
Mitchell, Walter
Murphy, Raymond



14
Morrison, Edmund $ 3 00
Morrison, Agnes 10 75
Mathieson, Donald, int. on whole tax 25
McFarlane, Rev. John 3 00
McKenzie, C. H. Co. 64 50

Nile, Hazen 3 00
Nile, Edwin 3 00
Nash, Nettie 55 90
Northey, E. A. 55 26
Nichols, Alona 4 73
Nichols, Robert 6 45
Oakes, Anson 37 40
Oakes, Ray 3 00
O ’Keefe, Elizabeth 4 30

Pratt, Henry 19 13
Pillsbury, Leon 3 00
Philbrick, Ralph 4 08
Prescott, Rue 3 00
Packard, Eugenie 68 80
Packard, S. D. 43 00

Quimby, Erlon 31 61
Quimby, Ethel 41 28
Quimby, Leon 75 03
* Quimby, Wm. D. 90 00-10 00

Ranney, George 3 00
Raymond, Samuel 43 43
Ross, Amy, acct. Wilburt Boutilier $15 05

acct. Clarence Pinkham 15 05
30 10

Ross, Oscar 52 03
Russell, Edward 3 00
Rose, Thomas 3 23
Robinson, Valentine 8 60
Roche, lames T. 38 70



15
Stewart, Alton $ 3 00
Seeley, Harry 5 15
Spencer, Kenneth 5 15
Sweeney, Wm. 3 00
Stewart, Carl 3 00
Seemon, Mrs. T. H. 17 20
Savage, Frank 111 80
* Tomlinson, Ierdell, Beulah & Leora 7 53
* Tomlinson, Wm., Heirs 60 20-30 00
Taylor, Truman 3 00
Tobie, Rudolph 6 45
Vaughn, Gardiner 3 00
Violette, Lee 3 00

Webster, Francis 3 00
White, Fred 3 00
Willett, John 3 00
Wentzel, Harry 3 00
West, Edward 50 53
Welch, Percy ' 7 30
Wheeler, Carl 13 75
Wheeler, Mrs. Amelia 352 60
York, George 11 60

$2,892 74

ABATEMENTS 
Non-Resident 1931

9

Decker, John R., error, recommended by Bud.
Com. $290 G2

Hebert, A. D., town property 4 30

Resident 1932
Boutlier, Frank, deceased 4 47



16
Non-Resident 1932

Hebert, A. D., town property $ 4 20

Resident 1933
Boutlier, Frank, deceased 3 98
Benson, Henry, unknown, ree. by Budget Com. 3 00
Dellama, Peter, pauper in Madison 3 00
Miller, John 3 00
Miller, John Jr. 3 00
McKennon, Weston 3 00
Taylor, W. E. 3 00
Tibbetts, Earle 3 00

Resident 1934
Boutlier, Frank, deceased 3 62
Mitchell, I. W., out of state 3 00

Resident 1935
Boutlier, Frank, deceased 4 96
Mitchell, I. W., out of state 3 00

Resident 1936
Boutlier, Frank, deceased 6 01
Hvatt, Walter D., non-resident 3 00
Thibedeau, Linton, non-resident 3 00

Resident 1937
Boutlier, Frank, deceased 3 08
St. Pierre, John, non-resident 3 00
Wacks, Dr. Joseph, out of state 3 00

Resident 1938
Barrett, Frank R., veteran 34 40
Hinkley, Marie Farrow, error, assessed twice 34 40
Harris, James, error, assessed twice 3 00
Jacques, Charles, non-resident 3 00
Kipp, ( has. J., error 3 00
Nottage, William, non-resident 3 00
Soule, Harry, paid state 3 00
Gibson. John E., non-resident 3 00

$451 04



Cash
Selectmen’s Reconciliation 
Excise Tax 1938-39 
Taxes 1938 
Taxes 1937 
Taxes 1936 
Taxes 1935 
Taxes 1934 
Taxes 1933 
Taxes 1932 
Taxes 1931 
Discount on Taxes 
Inter est Account 
Tax  Liens and Deeds 
Accounts Receivable 
Accounts Payable 
Miscellaneous 
Town Officers 
Street Lights 
Hydrants & Mun Bldgs 
Sidewalks 
Fire Department 
Health
Highway Maintenance 
Snow & Ice Removal 
Rural Roads 
3rd Class Roads Maint. 
Patrol & Maintenance 
State Aid Road 
Poor Relief (Town) 
Other Relief 
Mother’s Aid 
Burrill Place 
School Accounts 
Teacher’s Retirement 
Band 
Library
Town Owned Cemetery 
Cemetery T ru s t  Funds 
Cemetery Reserve Fund 
Min. & School Fund 
School Reserve Fund 
Tel. & Tel. T ax  
Income on Cemetery 

Trust Funds 
Bank Stock Tax 
Dog T ax  
W. P. A.
Supplementary Tax 
Overlay 
Airport
Information Buieau 
Guide Boards 
Liens Cost 
Wood Account 
Distribution of Fish 
Publicity 
Abatements 
Reserve Fund 
Temp. Loans 
General Loans 
Town Notes 
Town Bonds 
Town Bonds Paid 
Net Debt 
State Tax 
County Tax

\  A

T O W N  O F R A N G E L E Y  — C O N D E N SE D  S T A T E M E N T  O F F IN A N C IA L  TR A N SA C TIO N S
Summary of Accounts

Opening Opening Cash Debtor Credit Balance Sheet at Close
Entry Cash Tax  Journal Orders Total E n try Paid by Appr o- Cash Journal Total Over- Unex- Assets Liabilities

Title of Account Debtor Receipts Commitment Debtor Paid Debits Credit T rcasurer priation Credits Credit Credits drawn pended Debtor Credit
Treasurer’s Reconciliation



Treasurer's Report

Cash balance Feb., 1938 $ 2,332 07
Receipts

Taxes
Excise Taxes $ 3,064 20
Property & .Poll Tax 1938 67,270 56
Property & Poll Tax, prior years 2,459 81
Tax Deeds & Liens 1,795 57
Bank Stock Tax 801 35

Total from Taxes $75,391 49
•  *

Dog Licenses 267 00
Departmental Receipts

.. Administration *" $ 305 75
Protection 654 59
Highways 2,755 24
Charities 802 91
Education 5,329 84
Library 84 00
Teacher’s Retirement 114 08
Advertising 5 29

Total Departmental Receipts 10,051 70

Cemeteries
Care of Cemeteries $ 28 50
Sale of Lots 112 00
Trust Funds . 671 50
Interest on Trust Funds 75 38

Total Cemetery Receipts 887 38



18
Interest

Interest on Taxes $349 56
Refund on Interest 37 98

Total from Interest $ 387 54

Town Indebtedness
Temp. Loans $11,500 00
Other Loans 7,690 93

Total from Loans 19,190 93

Bills Receivable Feb., 1938 2,630 48
Total Receipts $108,806 52

Amount available $111,138 59
Town Orders Paid 105,707 69

Cash balance Feb. 10, 1939 $5,430 90

RECONCILIATION OF TREAS. CASH BALANCE
Check book balance $5,282 83
Outstanding' checks 6,272 54

Total

Total

Total
Bank balance Feb. 1 $1,925 75
Deposits not credited 9,629 62

$11,555 37

Cash balance
Check book balance $5,282 83
Income on Trust funds 131 34

$11,555 37 
5,430 90

$5,414 17

Difference (cash in hand) $16 73



19
TOWN OFFICERS 

Receipts
Balance forward - $ 28 49
Appropriation 3,531 50
Overdrawn 15 89

$3,575 88

E. A. Wentworth, Selectman $1,000 00
E. A. Wentworth, night watchman 300 00
E. A. Wentworth, constable 10 00
Lynwood Ellis, Superintendent of Schools 562 50
Ois Brackett, Selectman 125 00
Harry Huntoon, collector of taxes O>QOO 00
Ernest Demerritt, Selectman 100 00
A. Mason Russell, Budget Committee 10 00
M. G. Barter, Budget Committee 10 00
Axel Hernborg, Budget Committee 10 00
Wallace McCormick, Budget Committee 10 00
Wilmot Patterson, Budget Committee 10 00
Hayden Huntoon, School Board 30 00
Lynwood Ellis, School Board 25 00
Frank Sprague, School Board 25 00
E. C. Hinkley, clerk 75 00
E. C. Hinkley, constable 10 00
J. Sherman Hoar, sealer 20 00
O. R. Rowe, Treasurer 250 00
0 . R. Rowe, excise tax 50 00
0 . R. Rowe, Supt. of cemeteries 10 00
H. 0 . Huntoon, collector of taxes 20 88
Arthur Irish, Superintendent of Schools 62 50

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT 
Receipts

Balance forward $ 87 38
Overlay 1,997 62
Transferred from Wood 1 16
Other Receipts 305 75

$3,575 88

$2,391 91



20
Bxpendi tures

E. A. Wentworth, Selectmen expense $ 24 20
H. H. Herrick, postage and rent 59 44
Rangeley Lakes Motor Express, express 29 53
Main Street Market, vagrant 2 10
M. D. Tibbetts & Sons, office 10 22
The Knowlton & McLeary Co., town reports 174 12
Dr. John H. Moulton 2 00
Berry Paper Co., supplies 10 62
J. A. Russell & Co., office 35 98
American City Magazine 2 00
Dorothy Twombley, office work 24 15
Oquossoc Light & Power Co. 34 12
H. A, Furbish Co., office bonds 100 10
Kathryn Davis, W. P. A. interviewer 6 00
Marguerite P. Martin, W. P. A. interviewer 9 00
New England Tel. & Tel. 66 89
Loring, Short & Harmon, supplies 33 25
Maine Municipal Association, membership 35 00
Wilfred Gile, office wood 3 00
Berle Raymond, cleaning 11 30
Ernest Demerritt, assessing expense 32 00
Henry Bird, care of fish screen 33

♦
25

Frank Case, signs for fish screen 8 00
I. L. Tomlinson, fish screen 1 00
George W. Fish, fish screen 4 00
Ralph Philbrick, fish screen 5 07
Walter Davenport, fish screen 7 07
Trans, to Lien Acct. 3 00
The Knowlton & McLearv Co., certificates of

perpetual care 6 12
Hamm Garage & Co. 48 99
First National Store, vagrant 8 10
Gordon E. Hunt, surveying 85 44
Riddle’s Pharmacy, office 20 28
Savage Sign Service 50 00
Pete Bouffard, care of dump 5 00
Harrv Wentzel, town office labor 1 40
Franklin Journal Co., notices

*
6 75

Walter Oakes, use of hall 7 00



21
Horace Anderson, town office labor $ 35
R. H. S. Printing Dept. 1 25
Remington Rand Co., office 95 05
S. A. Collins & Sons, office 5 09
H. A. Furbish Co., office 2 00
Pinewood Press, office 23 65
Clara Clark, lunches for ballot clerks 6 25
George Wentworth, town office labor 7 10
The Knowlton & McLeary Co., voting list 16 76
E. 'C. Ellis, guide books 12 00
R. A. Harnden, police uniform 32 50
Rurrelle’s Press Clipping, scrap book 4 20
Mertie Collins, ballot clerk 4 00
Inza Hinkley, ballot clerk 4 00
Gladys Quimby, ballot clerk 4 00
Rena Tibbetts, ballot clerk 4 00
E. E. Demerritt, vagrant 79
0 . R. Rowe, discharging liens 1 00
Laurence Allen, excise tax receipts 5 17
Kempton Lumber Co., town wharf 11 20
Mertie Collins, ballot clerk 4 00
Inza Hinkley, ballot clerk 4 00
Gladys Quimby, ballot clerk 4 00
Rena Tibbetts, ballot clerk 4 00
Fred L. Tower, Maine Register 6 00
Edwin Myshrall, guide boards 5 00
Ross & Wilbur, Oquossoc wharf 42 59
Merle Brooks, care of clock 26 00
E. L. Haley, office supplies 2 00
Beulah Tomlinsonr printing 1 35
Kempton Lumber Co., office 1 02
Main Street Market, town office 5 30
Claude Lowell Jr., office wood 1 25
Nathalie Ferguson, office wood 4 50
S. A. Collins & Sons, jail supplies 4 24
Walter Davenport, office wood 8 25
Hale T. Shenefield, book 50
Sam Dunham, trucking 6 00
Francis Sullivan, legal service 25 00
L. E. Tavlor & Sons, vagrant 1 18



2-2
1

Constance Philbrick, office $ 75
Elden Shute, auditing 20 00
Marks Printing House, printing 6 60
0 .  R. Rowe, porcupine bounty 16 50
Ben P. Branham, excise book 1 04
J. Sherman Hoar, office 4 25
Fogg’s Express 12 69
George Wentworth, care of dump 3 50
State Dept, of Auditing 91 70
M. D. Tibbetts & Sons, guide boards 3 29
Florena Carleton, office labor 5 00
Willard Judkins, vagrant 1 75
Marsh Stencil Machine Co. 4 50
Carolyn Pillsbury 4 08
Howard H. Herrick 10 24
Roderick Brackett 72 10
John H. Moulton, M. D. 4 75
Loring, Short & Harmon 77
Berry Paper Co. 23 30
E. C. Hinkley 37 29
Oquossoc Light & Power Co. 16 35
Rangeley Lakes Motor Express 10 46
New England Tel. & Tel. 4 10
G. W. Bridgham 3 38
H arry Brown 60
M. D. Tibbetts & Sons 33 34
Frank Mitchell 1 00
Rangeley Trust Co. 1 00
Unexpended 595 34

$2,391 91

HYDRANTS OF M UNICIPAL SUPPLY 
Receipts

Appropriation $3,312 00
Overdrawn 3 40

$3,815 40



23
Expenditures

Overdrawn $ 21 40
Paid Rangeley Water Co. 3,294 00

STREET LIGHTS 
Receipts

Balance forward $ 10 00
Appropriation 2,286 00

•* a»' ____Expenditures
Paid Oquossoc Light and Power Company $2,095 50 
Unexpended 200 50

SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL 
Receipts

Unexpended $ 39 92
Appropriation 1,000 00
Transferred from Patrol 640 00
Transferred from Bills Rec. 94 95
Other Receipts 397 02
Overdrawn 472 30

$3,315 40

$2,296 00

$2,296 00

$2,644 19

Expenditures
John D. Nile $129 74
Hayden Ross 1 40
Holman Quimby 4 20
Richard Davenport 14 62
H. E. Grant 22 92
Harold Spiller 9 00
Fred Koch 19 21
Ardine Ellis 404 40
R. D. Keep 10 12



24
Hubert Spiller $ 16 65
Floyd Keep 1 75
Herbert Ellis 12 25
Emerson Tibbetts 1 05
Glendon Lamb 89 99
Wilmont Patterson 32 25
Merrill Doak 1 05
Clarence Gile 4 00
Gien Murphy 2 80
Harold Quimby 2 80
Erland Quimby 4 90
Gien Nile 4 55
Merton Hoar 10 32
Fulton Wilbur 26 77
Fabian Wilbur 4 55
W arren Wilbur 3 50
Keith Murphy 1 75
William Billington 2 80
Kenneth Spencer 11 02
Walter Quimby - 2 80
Ois Brackett 4 20
Amos Ellis 39 60
Luther Crosby 2 10
Hal Ellis 44 50
Hamm Garage Co. 200 86
Henry Byrd 4 02
Lindsay Nile 3 50
G. W. Pillsbury 9 12
E. F. Lamb 5 25
Rangeley Lakes Motor Express 43 03
Soucie & Lisherness 32 80
Eastern Tractor & Equipment Co. 53 31
H. H. Herrick 17 25
Orrie Haley 75
Winnie Raymond 24 50
Roy Dunham 19 07
O. R. Fahey 6 80
Claude Lowell Jr. 26 99
Truman Taylor 70
Gerald Brackett 1 12



25
Bernard Ellis $ 16 80
A. D. Tibbetts 11 47
J. A. Russell & Co. 5 28
Riddle’s Pharmacy 95
Joseph Holman 162 96
Hannah Hinkley (land damage) 20 00
State Highway Commission 289 63
B. M. Clark, truck plow 550 00
Dyar Sales & Machinery Co. 11 00
Maine Skewer & Dowel, wood 4 00
R. L. Files & H. J. O’Keefe Co., sander 140 93
Railway Express 1 49
Kempton Lumber Co. 13 16
G. H. Koch 8 20
Milford Dunham 9 52
Roland Autote 1 57
Claude Mitchell 3 20
Floyd Huntoon . 1 05
M. D. Tibbetts 35

$2,644 19
i

Town officers were authorized to hire $690.91 which does not 
show here.

STATE AID ROAD 
Receipts

Balance forward $ 773 10
Appropriation 930 00
Transferred from 3rd Class 138 91
Other Receipts 1,689 15

$3,531 16

Expenditures
Richard Davenport $213 61
Emerson Tibbetts 5 60
Fulton Wilbur 89 95

I



*

26
State Highway Commission (shovel) $897 98
Furbish-Goodspeed Co. 2 40
Stephen Chapman 72 20
John D. Nile 132 81
Truman Taylor 68 59
Fred Koch 60 02
Richard Keep 260 93
Hal Ellis 265 42
Merton Hoar 44 80
Bernard Ellis 42 35
Zephyr Raymond 71 05
Amos Ellis 21 90
A. G. Winter 88
Elbridge Ross 69 65
Maxwell Wilbur 23 10
G. W. Pillsbury 9 00
Ella G. Adams 4 80
Harry Huntoon 30 00•

Harold Spiller 58 80
New England Metal Culvert Co. 87 65
0 .  R. Fahey 43 50
Laura Lamb 5 55
Main Street Market 75
Walter Davenport 29 12
Winnie Raymond 13 50
Joe Holman 14 70
Vance Bachelder 13 50
Charles Therrien 14 70
Orris Lamb 14 70
Guy Bean 9 80
Roy Dunham 3 15
Floyd Huntoon 4 20
Guy Haines 4 20
F'red Campbell 4 80
Ted Wilbur 11 55

$2,721 21
Unexpended 809 95

$3,531 16



27
RURAL ROAD Receipts

Received from State $ 4 75
Transferred from Account Rec. 291 08

$295 83

Expenditures
Richard Davenport $ 16 87
Maxwell Wilbur 5 25
Fred Koch 16 87
Hal Ellis 26 16
Merton Hoar 6 24:
Fulton Wilbur 4 90
Bernard Ellis 5 25
Zephyr Raymond 5 25
Amos Ellis 6 25
Stephen Chapman 22 50
John D. Nile 23 48
Truman Taylor 13 12
Richard Keep 31 24
State Hiehwav Commission, shovel 112 50

$295 83

TH IRD  GLASS ROAD M AINTENANCE 
Receipts

Appropriations $138 91
$138 91

Expenditures
Transferred to State Aid Road $138 91

$138 91

PATROL AND M AINTENANCE 
Receipts

Appropriation $1,650 00
Overdrawn 308 20

$1,958 20



28
Expenditures

Overdrawn
Transferred to Snow & Ice 
Maintenance

$ 242 10 
640 00 

1,076 10

HIGH WAY MA INTENANGE
Receipts

Appropriation 
Transferred from Patrol
Other Receipts

$6.300 00 
1,076 10 

664 32

Expenditures
Overdrawn $191 88
John D. Nile 426 86
Hall E. Grant 21 70
Ardine Ellis 21 37
Richard Davenport 103 97
Harry Wentzel 43 05
Merton Hoar 54 42
Herbert N. Ellis 1 05
Fulton Wilbur 248 85
Nathalie Ferguson 3 75
Henry Byrd 1 95
Amos Ellis 800 97
Hal Ellis 267 62
Zephyr Raymond 125 30
Lindsay Nile 55 65
Fred Koch 39 20
Walter Davenport 37 12
Richard Keep 139 80
Hubert Spiller 33 60
Anson Oakes 8 40
Emerson Tibbetts 87 14
William Billington 8 40
Elbridge Ross 99 40
Cumberland Sales Go. 163 32

$1,958 20

$8,040 42



29
New England Metal Culvert Co. $ ' 23 00
J. A. Russell & Co. 94 55
Hamm Garage Co. 2 30
M. D. Tibbetts & Son 5 05
Kempton Lumber Co. 101 37
Wilfred Gile

. \ .
28 00

S. A. Collins & Son 68 10
Gardiner Vaughn 45 00
Wi nnie Raym ond 56 25
Guy Brooks 45 00
Gerald Brackett 54 50
Maxwell Wilbur 50 20
Crayton Davenport 25 50
Ray Ellis 21 20
Phillian Billington 9 80
Arthur Oakes 25 20
Cutler Ellis 11 20
Charlie Nile 25 20
Watson Wilbur 14 00
Norman Barrett 28 00
George Wilcox 28 00

*Ralph Fraser 25 20
Floyd Keep 11 20
Gordon Greene 14 00
Dalbert Greene 14 00
Harold Spiller 4 50
Milford Dunham 2 25
J. Lewis York 18 00
Huntoon & Therrien 37 45
Furbish-Goodspeed Co. 82 50
Ernest Ross Estate 12 30
0 . R. Fahey 2 10
Mrs. Charles Adams 1 20
Ed Myshrall 82 75
I. L. Tomlinson 80 25
Roy Dunham 5 60
The Barrett Co. 2,288 78
Bernard Ellis 87 50
Owen Brackett 10 20
K. V. Denical 21 20



30
John Hall $ 21 20
Soucie & Lisherness 25 82
State Highway Commission 76 50
Guy Judkins 24 00
Wing’s Restaurant 1 00
B. L. Knapp Co. 27 25
Main Street Market 5 25
Carroll Doak 2 80
Arthur Pauquette 2 80
Carroll Babb 1 40
Benjamin Gile 1 40
Stephen Chapman 1 85
Truman Taylor 4 99
G. W. Pillsbury 4 50
State Highway Commission (Patrol) 1,076 10
Unexpended 217 69

$8,040 42

SIDEWALKS
Receipts

$25 55 
50 00

$75 55
Expenditures

$ 7 50 
27 00 
11 55 
29 50

$75 55
NET DEBT ACCOUNT

From Bills Receivable $ 1,200 00
Appr. fr. Excise Taxes 743 80

“ “ Excise Taxes 1938 2,000 00
“ Dog Tax 82 93

“ “ Bank Stk. Tax 248 82

Paid John Nile 
Paid Amos Ellis 
Paid Fulton Wilbur 
Unexpended

*

Balance forward 
Appropriation



31
Appr. fr. Tel. & Tel. Tax $ 90 78
Transferred from Town Bonds 2,500 00

“ “ Town Notes 2,509 13
“ “ Bills Payable 5 60

Bal. Feb., 1939 44,420 35
Total $53,801 41

Bal. Feb., 1938
TOWN RELIEF ACCOUNT 

Receipts
Rangeley Trust Co., Gimble $ 265 20
Overdraft 4,526 25

$53,801 41

Total $4,791 45

Payments
Overdraft 1938 Feb. $ 47 86
Paid as per chart 4,743 59

• Total $4,791 45



Name
Stella Gray
Peter Bouffard
Frank Phiibrick
Herbert Collins
Leon Pillsbury
Elizabeth Freeze
Gordon Cushman
N. B. Chase
Harry Ross
Walter Brackett
John Lisee
Vertie Burrell
Harry Wentzell
Claude Lowell, Jr.
Richard Philbrick
Arthur Nelson
Winnie Raymond 
Clyde Wilcox
Myrtle Oakes
Iris Frascr
Hollis Ellingwood
Peter Delama
Addie Wilbur
Donald & Raymond Milbury
Truman Taylor

POOR RELIEF
Food Rent & B. Medical Clothes Fuel Misc. Credits Total



33
POOR RELIEF OF OTHER TOWNS AND STATE

Amount Due Transfr.
Name Expended Feb. 1, ’38 Receipts Reservei Fd. Bal. Due

June Gray $156 00 $195 00 $139 75 $211 25
Bernard Hinkley 400 50 400 50
Dorothy Myers 5 80 192 02 192 82 r"O 00
Alfred Brackett 505 84 420 35 284 84 641 35
Percy Bemis 6 17 6 17
Luther Crosby 93 87 2 17 2 00 94 04
Moses Bachelder 48 04 4 00 $ 44 04
Russell Seavey 66 55 66 55
Clarence Pinkham 41 79 34 00 7 79
Urban Oakes 30 57 11 98 8 00 34 55
Guy Haines 40 00 59 29 25 00 74 29

* < Ira Berry 339 00 149 65 24 47 464 18
Joseph Deraps 43 59 31 49 31 30 43 78
William Barr 276 31 276 31
George Coolong 122 55 40 50 40 50 122 55
Harry  Merrill 162 70 162 70
Edwin Nile 574 39 77 37 515 90 135 86
Percy Wilbur 191 40 30 00 161 40
Scott White 58 70 58 70
Harry Walker 6 50 82 11 88 61
Roland Autote 269 87 17 59 > 287 46
Samson Brackett 285 41 59 00 344 41
Ira Bubier 16 66 16 66
Stella Gray 37 60 37 60
Stephen Carpenter ' 32 55 32 55
Montford Johnson 10 50 6 00 4 50
Earl Greenleaf 112 28 112 28
Mildred Kennedy 785 51 785 51
Guy Blunt 1 80 1 80
Frank Gendron 16 21 16 21
John Grant 48 80 48 80
Gonya Account 55 10 55 10
Earl Dyer 94 00 94 00
Coolong Acct. (Moscow) 41 78 • 41 78
Elias Knowlan 54 48 54 48
W. H. Hunnington 26 06 26 06
Anthony Hebert 51 00 51 00
Henry Ivers 15 66 7 83 7 83
Briceno Haines 30 73 9 88 20 85
Angillo Cirillo 97 55 97 55
Donald Haines 4 97 4 97
Elwell Bubier 50 15 50 15
Sewell Brown 100 71 100 71
Marie Farrow 52 52 52 52
Richard Stewart 99 00 • 99 00
Alice O ’Brien 18 43 18 43

$2,943 11 $3,975 01 $2,099 65 $556 59 $4,261 88

♦



34
PUBLICITY 

Receipts
Appropriation $1,600 00
Rec’d from Rangeley Lakes Publicity Association 5 29

$1,605 29
Expenditures

Portland Flying Service oCO 00
Portland Engraving Co. 327 01
Rangeley Lakes Publicity Association 228 00
H. H. Herrick for postage 21 48
Mid-West Map Company 37 50
Main Street Market for postage, etc. 47 04
Maine State Publicity Bureau 160 00
W elch Stencil Company 7 05
John Donnelly & Son for sign 100 00
Boston Post Transcript for advertisements 19 60
New York Herald Tribune for advertising 22 40
Sun Printing and Publicity Association 18 20
Loring, Short and Harmon for supplies 10 07
Rena M. Tibbetts for clerical work 24 49
Rangeley Lakes Golf Association 250 00
Rangeley Lakes Motor Express 18 46
Portland Press Herald Express for advertising 17 00
Globe Newspaper Company 28 00
New York Times for advertising 26 60
Burrelle’s Press Clipping Bureau 2 55
The Pine wood Press 3 00
Rangeley I^akes Publicity Association 205 94
Unexpended 5 90

$1,605 29

EXCISE TAXES
Receipts

Unexpended balance $ 743 80
Rec’d O. R. Rowe, Col. 3,064 20

$3,808 00

I»



35
Payments

Transferred to Net Debt $2,743 80
Rebated 22 44
Unexpended 1,041 76

TEACHERS RETIREM ENT FUND
Unexpended Feb., 1938 $116 42
School Department 114 08

Paid to State Treasurer
BURRILL PROPERTY

Amount transferred from Relief $120 00
Unexpended balance 4 05

Payments
Overdraft Feb., 1938 $123 05
Paid out 4 05

Total
INTEREST ACCOUNT

Unexpended balance $ 289 52
Appropriation 2,550 00
Interest on Taxes, Liens, Refunds on Int. paid

in advance 387 54
Total Interest

Payments
Paid Int. on Notes, Bonds, St. Tax $2,417 35
Unexpended balance 809 71

Total

$3,808 00

$230 50 
$230 00

$124 05

$3,227 06

$3,227 06



LIBRARY FUND
Appropriation $1,200 00
Received from State 84 00

$1,284 00
Payments

Paid Rangeley Library Association $1,284 00

DISTRIBUTION OF FISH
Appropriation $500 00
Paid to Rangeley Lakes Guides Association 500 00

AIRPORT
Unexpended $ 2 18
Appropriation 100 00
Overdrawn 152 27

Total $254 45
Payments

Paid Esther Ross for land $200 00
Improvement and Maintenance 54 45

Total $254 45

INFORMATION BUREAU
Appropriation $200 00
Paid for Local Office $195 00
Unexpended 5 00

Total $200 00

TOWN BONDS
Balance Feb. 1938 $41,500 00
Transferred to Net Debt. 2,500 00

Outstanding Feb., 1939 $39,000 00



37
TOWN BONDS

Appropriation $2,500 00
Transferred to Net Debt 2,500 00

TOWN LOANS
Balance Feb., 1938 $8,039 36
Loans from Rang-eley Trust Co. 7,690 93

Total $15,730 29
Paid Rangeley Trust Co. $8,039 36
Bal. Feb., 1939 7,690 93

Total $15,730 29

TOWN NOTES
Appropriation $2,509 13
Transferred to Town Debt 2,509 13

TEM PORARY LOANS
Received from Rangeley Trust Co. $11,500 00
Paid to Rangeley Trust Co. 11,500 00

H EA LTH
Appropriation $300 00

Expenditures
Paid Health Union $200 00
Paid County Nurse 100 00

$300 00

INCOME ON CEM ETERY TRUST FUND 
Receipts

Unexpended Balance $131 34
Income from Trust Fund 72 48
O. R. Rowe 2 90

$206 72



38

O. R. Rowe, care of lots $ 61 75
O. R. Rowe, refund 2 90
Unexpended Balance 142 07

$206 72
RESERVE FOR CEMETERY TRUST FUND

Balance forward $2,660 00
Rec’d from Prudence Richardson
B. M. Darling Fund 125 00
Cliff Pillsbury Fund 125 00
Prudence Richardson Fund 125 00
Carrie Furbish Fund 125 00
Cora Hinkley Fund 30 50
David Hoar Fund 141 00

Expenditures
Deposited at Rangeley Trust Co.

TOWN OWNED CEMETERIES Receipts
Appropriations $225 00
Sale of Lots 112 00
Other Receipts 28 50

Expenditures
Overdraft $ 78 57
G. H. Koch 4 99
J. A. Russell, old account 53 88
O. R. Rowe 166 14
J. A. Russell 15 72
O. R. Rowe, clearing up after hurricane 41 53
Unexpended balance 4 67

$8,331 50

$3,331 50

$365 50

$365 50



SALE OF CEM ETERY LOT
0 . R. ROWE, Supt.

Edgar Berry $15 00
Geo. Benson 20 00
Blanche Haines 35 00
Harry Ross 5 00
Daniel Meyers 15 00
Mrs. Walter Brackett 2 00
Richard Stewart 20 00
Paid Town Treasurer $112 00

$112 00 $112 00





Rangeley Fire Department
Receipts

Balance forward 
Appropriation 
Transferred from Band A 
Other Receipts

Expenditures
Keith Murphy, janitor
Frank Mitchell, fires
Emery Scribner, fires and salary
G. H. Koch, fires and salary 
Owen Brackett, fires and salary 
Vance Oakes, fires and salary 
Mason Russell, fires and salary 
George Beeh, fires
Ardine Ellis, fires
John D. Nile, fires and salary
I. Tomlinson, fires
Lewis Nile, fires
Percy Dennison, fires
Glen Murphy, fires
Hal Ellis, fires
Hayden Ross, fires
Howard Ross, fires
H. H. Herrick, fires 
Ois Brackett, fires
E. A. Wentworth, fires 
Merrill Doak, fires 
Holman Quimby, fires 
Wayland Williams, fires 
Clayton Armburg, fires 
Richard Davenport, fires

$ 460 70 
1,085 11 

150 00 
654 59

$2,350 40

$ 51 00
23 25 
38 50 
51 75 
25 75
34 75 
36 50 
31 75
25 25

/

28 50 
12 00 
20 00
35 00 

4 50
17 25 
14 00

9

9 00 
33 25 
13 75
16 75
24 50 
23 75
7 50

17 25 
7 50



42
Keith Murphy, fires $ 15 50
J. A. Russell, coal 91 31
Oquossoc Light & Power Co., lights 20 96
Everett Taylor, wrenches 2 50
G. H. Koch 16 00
Reed H. Ellis, insurance for men 143 75
Riley Bubier, wood 10 00
Fyr-Fyter Co., chemical 18 71
Owen Brackett, labor 2 00
W. S. Darley Co., supplies 16 16
Nathalie Ferguson, tables 5 00
A. D. Tibbetts, supplies 54 84
Main St. Market, supplies 30
Hamm Garage Co., supplies 24 46
Main St. Garage, supplies 1 98
Fred Koch, trucking 2 50
U. S. Rubber Products Inc., hose 275 09
Rangeley Fire Co., band 150 00
Eureka Fire Hose Co. 71 41
H. H. Herrick, insurance 44 84
Soucie & Lisherness, battery 12 03
Stratton Mfg. Co., spools 18 00
Ed Myshrall, wood 2 00
M. D. Tibbetts, supplies 15 25
Oquossoc Light & Power Co., lights 34 00

$1,651 09
Unexpended 699 31

$2,850 40
C H IE F ’S REPORT

Number of calls made by Dept. 55
Chimney fires in town 35
Chimney fires out of town 2
Other fires in town 7
Other fires out of town 5
False alarms 1
Hurricane call 1
Calls in Sandy River Plantation 2



43
Calls in Dallas Plantation 2
Calls in Rangeley Plantation 1
Calls in Oxford County, Brown Co. 1
Building losses in town $ 1,425 00
Contents losses in town 185 00
Building losses out of town 6,525 00
Contents losses out of town 17,200 00
Number of hours pumped large fires 13j4
Number of hours pumped chimney fires 9^4
Number of feet hose laid 2p27/ 8,100
Number of feet hose laid 1 1,600
Number of feet hose laid 34" 5,500
Number of feet ladders used — roof 558
Number of feet ladders used — extension 816
Chemicals used 9^4 qts.
Average men per chimney fire 8.65
Average cost per fire $10 62
Total number of men 513
Fireman’s wages to date $509 25

10.24 man per fire 
Fighting time 45 hrs.

r



REPO R T OF
Rangeley Lakes Guides Association

Received from Town of Rangeley 1938 $500 00
Received from Sandy River Plantation 35 00
Received from Rangeley Plantation 25 00
Paid Edward Demar, 30 days, driving fish truck $144 00 
Paid Ralph Philbrick, 6J4 days, driving fish truck 25 00 
Paid gas, oil & sendee on fish truck 381 00

$550 00 $550 00
Respectfully submitted,

JOHN KIDDER,
Sec. and Treas.

FISH PLA N TED  IN RANGELEY REGION IN 1938
212.000 Reared Trout from Dry Mills

30,000 Reared Trout from Rangeley Rearing Pools
136.000 Reared Salmon from Oquossoc Hatchery
Money expended by Guides Association for distribution of 

fish over and above the amount raised by the Town 
and Plantations $250 00



Town Clerk’s Report
Vital Statistics

Number of births reported from February 1, 1938, to February 1, 
1939 — fourteen.

Number of marriages reported from February 1, 1938, to February 
1, 1939 — twenty-six.

Number of deaths reported from February 1, 1938, to February 1, 
1939 — twenty-five.

If any errors or omissions appear herein kindly notify the clerk 
that corrections can be made.

E. C. HINKLEY, Cler\.

BIRTHS
1938

February 11, to Harry B. and Thalia Bachelder Ross, a son, 
Millard Elbridge.

February 25, to Lloyd E. and Erma Bachelder Nile, a daughter, 
Carolyn Jennie.

March 5, to Stephen and Ruth Boulter Haley, a son, Mark Stephen.
March 5, to Claude C., Jr. and Mavis Wright Lowell, a son, Joseph 

Glenn.
March 27, to Harry Ross and Dorris Nile Wentzel, a son, Richard 

Calvin.
May 27, to Joseph W. and Yvonne Dunham Holman, a daughter, 

Sandra Jeanette.
June 30, to Orris F. and Arlene Hamm Lamb, a son, Garnold 

Lewis.
July 5, to Frederick B. and Joyce Powell Burns, a daughter, 

Brenda Blair.
July 7, to Alton B. and Hermia Ellis Steward, a daughter, Mary- 

Lyn Ellis.



46
1938

September 23, to Henry Hollis and Mildred Howland Hart, a 
daughter, Mary Ellen.

1939
January 20, to George P. and Mary Lawrence Maloney, a son, 

Harrell Lee.

MARRIAGES
1938

March 18, in Phillips, by Rev. Roy C. Daizell, George L. Prescott 
of Phillips and Dorothy Ella Hinkley of Rangelcy.

April 27, in Rangeley, by Howard H. Herrick, T. J., Owen E. 
Quimby and Rose A. Field, both of Rangeley.

May 4, in Rangeley, by Rev. John R. MacFarlane, Percy Dennison 
of Rangeley and Phyllis Goodwin of Phillips.

May 15, in Farmington, by Rev. Albert G. Henderson, George R. 
Quimby and Joan G. Nelson, both of Rangeley.

June 4, in Farmington, by Rev. Albert G. Henderson, Roland 
Ellingwood of Rangeley, and Roxanna Mae Currier of Chestcrville.

June 15, in Rangeley, by Rev. Charles F. Frederich, Joseph J. 
Ross of Rangeley and Jennie Baldwin of Bennington, Vt.

June 23, in Rangeley, by L. E. Taylor, J. P., I^con Libby of 
Rangeley and Bessie Langley, of Rumford.

July 6, in Rangeley, by Rev. John R. MacFarlane, George Gobcl
Quirk, Jr., of West Hartford, Conn., and Priscilla Aldrich Green of
Slatersville, R. I.

August 7, in Rangeley, by Rev. Charles F. Frederich, Harland H. 
Hutchinson of Farmington, and Evelyn Cole of N . New Portland.

August 13, in Stratton, by E. H. Grose, J. P., Carson Nile and 
Helen Mathieson, both of Rangeley.

August 23, in Phillips, by Rev. Cecil T. Grant, Carl Andrew 
Horne of Ridlonville and Daisy Arline Pillsbury of Rangeley.

August 31, in Rangeley, by E. Faucher, P. P., Ambrose Hynes of 
Rangeley and Mary T. Corbishley of North Wales, B. I.

September 1, in Springvale, by Rev. William H. Johnson, Milford 
Soule Taylor and Virginia Harriet Brooks, both of Rangeley.

September 16, in Stratton, by Rev. James T. Berry, Graydon 
Ellingwood of Rangeley and Ruth Maxine Tracy of Caribou.

September 17, in Phillips, by Rev. George S. Sparks, Orris J. Nile 
of New Vineyard and Elizabeth Davenport of Rangeley.



47
1938

September 18, in Portland, by Rev. Wallace Anderson, Lyndall 
West and Elaine Hill, both of Rangeley.

September 19, in Farmington, by Currier C. Holman, J. P., John H.
Brackett of Rangeley and Marie Cummings of Avon.

October 22, in Rangeley, by E. Faucher, P. P., Bertram Deraps of
Dallas Pit., and Mildred Rollins of Phillips.

October 26, in Rangeley, by Rev. Charles F. Frederich, Norman
O. Thomas of Errol, N. H., and Eunice M. Linnell of Magalloway, Pit.

October 29, in Farmington, by Rev. Albert G. Henderson, Cole
man Mitchell of Rangeley and Geneva Dunn of Phillips.

October 29, in Greenwich, Conn., by Rev. Albert J. N. Wilson, 
Dudley Buck Blossom of Fairfield, Conn., and Henrietta Foster Clark 
of Rangeley.

November 6, in Rangeley, by J. Sherman Hoar, J. P., Thomas J. 
Ross of Peaks Island and Bessie Thomson of Pasadena, Cal.

November 19, in Phillips, by Rev. George S. Sparks, Lincoln A. 
Wilbur and Reta Emery, both of Rangeley.

December 3, in Bridgton, by Rev. Maurice Arnnott, Alton R. Gile 
of Rangeley and Mary E. Kenison of Bridgton.

December 31, in Rangeley, by Rev. Charles F. Frederich, Wendell 
Philbrick and Phyllis Currie, both of Rangeley.

1939
January 28, in Rangeley, by Howard H. Herrick, T. J., Donald 

Haley of Dallas, Pit., and Gladys Myshrall of Rangeley.

DEATHS
1938

February 2, Robert Johnson, infant.
February 15, Annie Knabe Berry, age 68 yrs.
February 26, Margaret Philbrick, age 61 yrs.
March 6, Carolyn Jennie Nile, age 2 mos., 25 days.
March 19, Rolla T. Richardson, age 80 yrs.
March 31, David Lee Brackett, age 6 mos., 23 days.
March 31, Alice M. Oakes, age 70 yrs., 3 mos., 5 days.
April 16, Earl C. Huntoon, age 55 yrs., 2 mos., 25 days.
April 22, Mary Avis Raymond, age 20 yrs.
May 21, Etta Calden Benson, age 73 yrs., 3 mos., 28 days.
May 29, Evora Pillsbury, age 75 yrs., 5 mos., 11 days.
May 29, Joseph Saucier, age 45 yrs.



June 8, George A. Berry, age 72 yrs., 15 days.
June 28, Ida M. Carlton, age 80 yrs.
July 1, Melvin D. Tibbetts, age 73 yrs., 11 mos., 29 days, 
August 15, Gertrude S. Meyer, age 74 yrs., 10 mos., 16 days. 
August 19, Allen S. Hosley, age 18 yrs., 9 mos.
September 25, Alveron H. Briggs, age 72 yrs., 4 mos., 2 days.
October 2, Helen H. Coburn, age 69 yrs.
October 21, Gilbert Kempton, age 81 yrs., 7 mos., 16 days. 
October 26, Burt E. Kimball, age 76 yrs., 24 days.
November 23, Walter F. Oakes, age 73 yrs., 1 mo., 22 days. 
December 4, Nathan S. Al bee, age 72 yrs., 4 mos., 7 days. 
December 10, Nettie A. Nash, age 64 yrs., 8 mos., 11 days.
December 21, Austin L. Huntoon, age 59 yrs., 1 mo., 15 days.



Report of the School Department
SCHOOL CALENDAR

1938-1939
Fall Term

Schools open September 6th 
Schools close December 16th Fall term 15 weeks

Winter Term
Schools begin January 2nd 
Schools close March 24th Winter term 12 weeks

Spring Term
Schools open April 4th 
Schools close June 9th Spring term 10 weeks

Legal Holiday April 19 
Legal Holiday May 30

SALARY SCHEDULE 1938-1939
*Elihu Tilton $2,115

Alta Densmore 990
Doris Kidder 825
John Rand 950
Helen Fenderson 825
Mary Sleeper • 825
Arlene Sprague 825
Dorothy Magoon 800
Helen Weeks 825
Eleanor Brown 825
Ruth Hill 750
Marion Irish 990
Beulah Tomlinson 990
Clarence Lamb 990
Leonore Dorr 990



50
Mcrl Brooks $25 per week
School Bus Driver 250 per day
Bus Storage May to November 1 12 Total
Other times Heated Storage 10 Month

J. A. Russell & Co. has received $785.95 of the Coal money, and 
M. D. Tibbetts & Co. $1,012.11.

REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
Repairs

The first repair job should be the building of two tennis courts 
back of the High School Buildings. The ground has already been 
broken for these courts.

The Grammar School Building is 26 years old and the ideas re
garding placing of the toilets have changed in a quarter of a century. 
In modern school buildings toilets adjoin and sometimes connect with 
the individual School rooms. In this way teachers have some control 
of the pupils and toilets. Additional toilets are needed on the top 
floor of the Grammar School.

The Oquossoc School should either be fixed up or turned back 
to the selectmen. Last fall people broke into the Oquossoc School 
and smashed the rear door and various windows.

It would be nice if the stage at the H. S. could be widened 10 feet.
Student Aid

The boys in Town have been very fortunate with having an op
portunity to earn money in the summer. Many deserving boys have 
been aided in their efforts to secure an education. We have some real 
boys and girls in this Town and in the next generation they will be 
the leaders of the community. Almost half of the High School 
students go away to School and I wish every student that graduates 
could have an opportunity to go further if he or she so desires. Per
haps in time this condition of things can be brought about. I know
this that the boys and girls help themselves tremendously.

Finance
In 1932 $21,173 was raised by taxation for running expenses of 

the Schools. In 1938 $16,707 was raised for the running expenses of 
the Schools. I am just wondering if the part of this $4,466 “ cut ” 
could not be restored.



51
This year the average of School rates is .0127 for a State average 

while the average of municipal rates is .057. Thus we see that Range- 
ley with a School rate of .0082 and a municipal rate of .043 is well 
below the State average.

I should like to see a small trust fund started, see it grow with 
compound interest and perhaps in 50 or 100 years it would be big 
enough to pay half at least of the running expenses of the Schools. 
This is no idle dream but sound doctrine.

Manual Training
More parents, “ Hobby ” fans, and interested citizens have spoken 

to me about starting a manual training course than ever before. I am 
interested in Manual Training and would like to see all persons join 
hands and do something for the boys. All people do not have the 
same talents and we like variety. Some boys would like to stay in 
Rangeley and build up a little business with their own hands. I 
think we should offer the same encouragement to boys who want to 
stay in Rangeley as we offer to those who want to go to College. We 
do offer to girls a well established Home Economics Course.

There are three main aims of Manual Training Courses:
1. “ To present to the pupil through shopwork, visitation and 

study the best possible exploratory concept of what industry is and 
does.

2. “ To try out the pupil through the making and studying of a 
variety of interesting articles that provide him with experiences which 
will aid him in the discovery of his interest, aptitudes, and abilities.

3. “ To correlate the activities of the school shop with the pupil’s
School and home life.”

Inexperienced teachers of manual training get a salary of $1,000 
per year while experienced teachers command a salary of $1,800 to 
$2,000.

If it is planned to hire an inexperienced teacher the following 
appropriation is recommended for the first half year, September to 
February first:

Salary $ 500
Equipment 1,200
Supplies 250 and cost of wood floor

For the following year with an inexperienced teacher an appro
priation of $900 would be recommended. $1,000 would be paid for 
salary, and $300 for supplies and materials with a reimbursement from
the State of $400.

*



52
N u m b e r  o f  V o c a t io n a l  a n d  M a n u a l  A rts  C o u r se s  i n  t h e

S t a t e  of M a in e
NO. SCHOOLS NO. TEACHERS

General Secondary School Home Economics 72 104
Vocational Secondary School Home Economics 32 34
Manual Training Courses 64 106

M u sica l Instruction
The study of musical instruments by pupils of both the grade 

schools and high school is steadily increasing. At present there are 
seven pupils studying violin, one clarinet, one saxophone, five drums, 
six trumpets, one trombone, and two cellos, making a total of twenty- 
three pupils availing themselves of the free instruction given during 
school hours.

As soon as each pupil has mastered the fundamentals of his in
strument he is admitted to the orchestra, where he benefits by the co
operative effort of group activity. The orchestra numbers fourteen 
pieces; and by the end of the year we expect about five more to have 
joined the organization.

A string ensemble made up of four violins, two cellos, and piano, 
rehearses once a week.

The high school glee club, consisting of twenty-eight members, 
successfully presented an operetta on January 28. The proceeds from 
this will buy music for the glee club and a new instrument for the 
school.

Domestic Science Instruction
The Home Economics Department has been serving noon lunches 

during the winter term. This lunch consists of a hot dish, such as 
soup, cocoa, or scallop which is served to about 125 students each day. 
The average cost for each student each week is about 7 cents. The 
food for the grammar school students is sent to their building in a
large kettle and served there.

The Home Economics department has also had charge of making
new basketball suits for the girls.

There are 56 girls taking Home Economics this year. Half of
these girls arc in the Junior High Division.



53
Age of Entrance to School

The average child is not ready to read until about six or six and 
one-half years. In most cases kindergarten work has to be given to 
children who come to school when only five years of age. To secure 
genuine first grade work for your children and those of other people 
do not start your children in the first grade until six years of age.

I wish to thank the School officials, teachers, parents, children and 
all others who have worked for the good of the Schools.

Respectfully submitted,
ARTHUR IRISH,

Superintendent of Schools.

REPO RT OF PRIN CIPA L OF H IG H  SCHOOL
To the Citizens of Rangeley:

The High School registration for the Fall term was 102; there 
were 56 boys and 46 girls. The number by classes is as follows:

Seniors 19
Juniors 18
Sophomores 28
Freshmen 36
Postgraduates 1

There were 22 who were not absent for a single session and an 
average attendance of 91.

A seven |five rotating schedule has been adopted this year. By 
using this schedule it is possible to have longer class periods and more 
supervised study.

Interest in music is developing and credit is given toward gradua
tion if one does satisfactory work in either glee club or orchestra.

The N. F. C. I. Prize Speaking will be held in Phillips on 
March 14. This is earlier than the contest has been held in previous 
years but is thought to be better for those schools that wish to send 
speakers to the State contests that are usually held early in May.



54
The school is entered in the sectional One-Act Play contest as in 

past years. Many schools competing arc larger than Rangcley, how
ever, honors have been won and much benefit derived. There are 
some, who have ability, who do not care to take part in prize speaking 
or dramatics. The training in such work is helpful to all who par
ticipate and one should not think that time is wasted if a prize is not 
won.

Thirty Rangeley boys and girls are studying in some professional 
school or college. This is a record that many larger towns cannot 
equal and shows that the people of Rangcley have a real interest in
education.

The athletic program is much the same as last year. However, 
one change has been made in respect to tournaments. All tourna
ments are to be conducted under the direction of the State Principals’ 
Association which hopes to do away with some of the stress and com
mercialism that is noticeable at times.

The financial condition of the Athletic Association is as follows:
Balance September 1 $ 57 70
Received from dues 60 00
Received from admissions to games 152 02

$269 72
Expenditures

$82 39 
64 05 
26 00 

1 65
$174 09

Balance 63
Respectfully submitted,

Equipment 
Use of school bus 
Officials 
Telephone

E. B. TILTON, Principal



FINANCIAL STATEMENT

55

COMMON SCHOOLS 
Received

Appropriation $6,420 16
Balance from last year 1,398 95
State Aid 2,353 50
Tuition, Dallas 579 87
Tuition, Rangeley Plantation 715 59
Interest, Public School Note 27 66

$11,495 73

Expended
Teachers’ Wages $7,847 91
Deduction Wages (retirement) 128 94
Janitor, Cleaning, and cleaning materials 878 34
Fuel 952 02
Conveyance 513 63
Electric Light 76 40

$10,397 24
Balance this year 1,098 49

H IG H  SCHOOL
Received

Appropriation $6,444 35
Balance from last year 360 67
State of Maine 83 34
Dallas Tuition 430 56
Sandy River, Tuition 155 55
Rangeley Plantation 269 74

$7,744 21



56
Expended

Teachers’ Wages $5,263 67
Deduction Wages (retirement) 147 11
interest on Retirement (to State) 1 16
Janitor, Cleaning, and cleaning material 473 95
Fuel 952 01
Power and Light 236 22

Balance this year

SUPPLIES 
Received

Appropriation $ 875 00
Balance from last year 66 46
Miscellaneous Receipts 187 19

Expended
Rangelcy Lakes Motor Express $ 6 72
New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 88 59
J. L. I lammett Co. 246 07
Riddle’s Pharmacy 17 54
Farmers’ Phone Co. 6 50
Edward E. Babb & Co. 99 91
Rangeley Trust Co. 3 30
Educational Test Bureau 3 28
Champion Publishing Co. 1 62
Sears, Roebuck & Co. 4 49
W. M. Welch Mfg. Co. 35 87
Arthur Irish 3 93
Hutchins Bros. 6 90
Music Service 7 64
World Book Co. 20 88
A. B. Dick Co. 3 50
R. E. Lane 63
Carl Fischer 2 78
C. M. Rice Paper Co. 3 70
Hal Ellis 1 50

$7,074 12 
670 09

$1,128 65



57
Brooks E. Carter $ 5 66
Geo. A. Allen 9 00
C. F. Williams & Sons 11 46
Cambosco 45 19
E. V. Giles 20
A. L. Lang 4 50
Milton Bradley Co. 6 33
Iroquois Publishing Co. 12 19
Underwood, Elliott, Fisher 180 50
Montgomery Ward 35 62
Leonore Dorr 21 57
Maine Pub. Health Assn. 80
Civic Education Service 5 60
Dakin Sporting Goods Co. 16 51
Milton Bradley Co. 17 78
Mrs. Gale Ross 2 50
Whitten Co. 1 50
World Book Co. 6 85
Webster Publishing Co. 36
Main St. Market 20
Postmaster 16 24
B. Peck Co. 11 25
Ginn & Co. 19 70
Rangeley High School 6 00
C. C. Birchard 24 20

Total
Balance

*

TEXTBOOKS 
Received

Appropriation $650 00
Balance from last year 35 56

$1,027 06 
100 59

$685 56

John C. Winston 
Scott, Foresman 
Clarence Lamb

Expended
$131 92 

75 00 
5 81



58
Riddle’s Pharmacy $ 8 12
Harcourt, Brace 3 10
Webster Publishing Co. 7 27
Levison, Blythe 1 62
Ginn St Co. 162 35
Allyn St Bacon 30 25
Mentzer, Bush 9 00
American Book Co. 101 06
Edward E. Babb 11 66
Gregg Publishing Co. 9 15
Chas. Scribner’s Sons 66 17
Henry Holt 4 11
MacMillan Company 10 67
American Education Press 1 27
Rand, McNally St Co. 4 07
Boston Cooking School Magazine Co. 5 31
J. B. Lippincott Co. 16 40
University of Minn. Press 16 18
Little, Brown 1 33

Total
Balance

HOME ECONOMICS 
Received

Appropriation $534 00
State Aid 528 00
Balance from last year

Expended

28 67

Leonore Dorr $989 75
Main Street Market 18 76
L. E. Taylor St Sons 20 84
E. V. Giles 64
Frank Stanley 5 00
Rice St Miller 7 44

$681 82 
3 74

$1,090 67

Balance this year
$1,042 43 

48 24



59
INSURANCE 

Received
Appropriation 
Balance from last year

$483 64 
9 22

$492 86
Expended

Reed Ellis 
H. A. Furbish

$ 60 34 
411 05

Balance this year
$471 39 

21 47

REPAIR ACCOUNT
Appropriation 
Balance from last year

Received
$800 00 

208 22

Expended
Sears, Roebuck $ 5 00
Beulah Tomlinson 3 60
Lynwood Carleton 20 70
Frank Case 16 50
M. D. Tibbetts & Sons 95 71
George Koch 140 22
S. A. Collins & Son 14 75
J. A. Russell & Co. 26 02
Clough & Pillsbury 122 33
C. Berne Ellis 49 15
Hamm Garage Co. 9 85
Kempton Lumber Co. 8 90
Oquossoc Light & Power Co. 36 53
Edward E. Babb & Co. 5 10
F.verpff R nss 3 00

$1,008 22

Balance this year
$557 34 

450 88



60
RECA PITU LA TIO N

EXPENDI-
PURPOSE r e c e ipt s TURES BALANCE

Elementary School $11,495 73 $10,397 24 $1,098 49
High School 7,744 21 7,074 12 670 09
Home Economics 1,090 67 1,042 43 48 24
Books 685 56 681 82 3 74
Supplies 1,128 65 1,027 06 101 59
Repairs 1,008 22 557 34 450 88
Insurance 492 86 471 39 21 47
Oquossoc Repairs 284 77 284 77
H. S. Transportation 500 00 500 00
Medical Inspection 48 30 48 30

$24,478 97 $21,751 40 $2,727 57
Balance th is  year 2,727 57

ENROLLMENT OF PUPILS BY GRADES
Grade One 34
Grade Two 32
Grade Three 23
Grade Four 26
Grade Five 27
Grade Six 33
(Trade Seven 23
Grade Eight 38

Freshman 35
Sophomore 27
Junior
Senior

18
19

Post Graduates 2

236

101

over
d r a ft

337



61
SENIORS RANGELEY HIGH SCHOOL

Lila Barter 
Arlene Brown 
Edward Ellis 
Ray Ellis 
Sayward Ellis 
Walter Ellis 
Jean Fall 
Fannie Field 
Rachel Haley 
Edith Hinckley

CLASS OF 1939
Philip Lamb 
Teresa Madden 
Hazel Myshrall 
Madeline Myshrall 
Constance Philbrick 
Elaine Pillsbury 
Kathleen Soucie 
Jeanne Taylor 
George Wentworth 
Francis Ellingwood

STATISTICS
M U - STATE

RAISED BY SCHOOL NICIPAL SCHOOL
TOWN t o w n ,  1938 RATE RATE FUND
F r a n k l i n  C o u n t y

Avon $ 3,000 00 .01514 .065 $1,217 74
Carthage 1,400 00 .00968 .055 624 40
Chesterville 3,500 00 .01176 .044 1,626 17
Eustis 4,000 00 .00851 .046 1,157 57
Farmington 25,900 00 .00875 .045 4,072 69
Industry 1,700 00 .00941 .065 839 69
Jay 27,000 00 .01032 .050 5,063 70
Kingfield 5,750 00 .01281 .063 1,410 61
Madrid 1,760 00 .01121 .073 611 47
New Sharon 5,480 00 .01585 .062 1,629 98
New Vineyard 3,050 00 .01064 .067 1,600 69
Phillips 8,450 00 .01319 .053 2,188 67
Rangeley 14,889 51 .00826 .043 2,353 50
Salem 450 00 .00497 .055 344 64
Strong 7,550 00 .01313 .054 1,187 04
Temple 1,120 00 .00569 .054 759 38
Weld 6,350 00 .01529 .048 1,104 59
Wilton 25,300 00 .01263 .047 4,739 84

P l a n t a t i o n s
Coplin 350 00 .00350 .039 549 55
Dallas 2,007 89 .01331 .044 513 56
Rangeley .019 256 37
Sandy River 75 00 .00043 .028 190 30

EQUALIZA
TION

$466 00
230 00



Cooperative Health Union
Farmington, Maine, 
January 27, 1939.

To the Selectmen of Rangeley:
D ear S irs:

During 1938 there were reported four cases of chickenpox, one of 
German measles, one of mumps, two of scarlet fever, one of whooping 
cough, and five of pneumonia.

With Mrs. Dennett 31 were vaccinated against smallpox, 53 were 
given toxoid to protect them against diphtheria, 74 were given Schick 
tests to learn if a previous toxoid had successfully protected them, 99 
were given Dick tests to find if they were susceptible to scarlet fever, 
and 59 were tuberculin tested.

At the time the first case of scarlet fever was reported — the report 
was made on a Saturday evening and a visit to the case was made 
Sunday, at which time request slips were left for Mr. Irish that Dick 
tests could be made Monday.

Arriving Monday morning found that the patient had come by 
bus, hence a list of those was given me by Mr. Irish, who also detailed 
a pupil who could tell me where all the families lived, and we secured 
request slips from all parents of those who came by bus and all these, 
and those who secured signatures when at home for dinner were given 
Dick tests that day.

A close watch was kept on all contacts and but one other case 
developed — a preschool child.

A sound picture, “ Science and Modern Medicine ", was shown by 
Dr. Mitchell of the State Bureau of Health to two groups of high 
school pupils, 83 being present.

One attended the chest clinic held at the hospital monthly and 
conducted by Dr. Cromwell, Superintendent of the Central Maine 
Sanatorium.

62 pupil inspections were made cither by request of Mrs. Dennett 
or the teachers.

Our sanitary engineer has made 36 inspections of water supplies 
and 52 plumbing inspections.

Very sincerely yours,
B. L. ARMS, M. D.,

Director Cooperative Health Union.



Report of County Nurse

To the Citizens of the Town of Rangeley:

I hereby submit the eighteenth annual report of nursing activities 
from January 1, 1938, to January 1, 1939.

In February in behalf of and to a family many visits of investiga
tion were made. One call was for the purpose of instructing mother 
of new baby, and five calls to secure interest of families to have needed 
corrections done. !

In March made arrangements for two children to go to oculist 
after checking over visual acuity tests.

In April assisted Dr. Arms in giving toxoid, tuberculin and Schick 
tests as well as vaccinations. Planned and carried out methods of 
distribution of posters and pamphlets for Early Diagnosis Campaign.

In May a spring inspection of all school children was done.
In July conferences with various people to plan a Well Baby and 

Preschool Clinic.
In November the annual health inspection of schools and notices 

of defects found were sent to parents.
Respectfully submitted,

M a i n e  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  A s s o c i a t i o n  N u r s i n g  S e r v i c e ,

By KATH LEEN D EN N ETT, R. N.,
North Franklin County Nurse.

312 pupils in the Rangeley schools were given the routine physical in
spection.

17 had symptoms of defective vision. 10 were corrected.
189 had symptoms of defective teeth. 105 were corrected.



64
29 had symptoms of defective throats. 6 were corrected.

3 had symptoms of defective hearing.
1 had symptoms of defective nose.
3 were excluded with symptoms of pediculosis.
1 was excluded with symptoms of impetigo.

Spring check-up was made in the schools.
9 home calls were made to discuss with the parents the correction

of defects.
Respectfully submitted,

KATHLEEN DENNETT, R. N .,
North Franklin County Nurse.



Annual Report of the Treasurer of the 
Rangeley Library Association
From July 1, 1937 to June 30, 1938

■

CASH ACCOUNT
Receipts

Town of Rangeley $1,700 00
Rangeley Plantation 25 00
Sandy River Plantation 50 00
State of Maine 84 00
Donations — Henry W. Bliss 600 00

Wm. P. Mason 100 00
Income Endowment Fund 400 00

- $2,959 00
Cash July 1, 1937 463 19

$3,422 19

Expenditures
Maintenance $1,297 54
Books and Periodicals 740 89
Furnishings 405 19
Cataloguing and Reorganizing 512 85

$2,956 47
Cash June 30, 1938 465 72

$3,422 19



86
Rangeley, Maine, July 16, 1938.

To the Trustees of The Rangeley Library Association:
S ir s :

I herewith submit my report as Librarian for the period beginning 
July 15, 1937, and ending July 15, 1938:

Books purchased 473
Books presented 5
Books replaced 11
Books discarded X 4,000
Books given away 2,000
Books accessioned this year, formally

in possession of library; but not
noted on records 450

Total number in library 6,939

B O O K S  L E T O U T
July 15, 1937, to July 31, 1937 1,142
August 1,976
September 1,452
October 1,773
November 1,915
December 2,370
January 2,675
February 2,705
March 3,229
April 2,680
May 1,394
June 1,129
July 1st, to July 15, 1938 668

25;i08
Respectfully yours,

MRS. R U T H  PORTER, Librarian.



N IN TH  ANNUAL REPORT
of the

BUDGET COMMITTEE
TOW N OF RANGELEY, 1939

ARTICLE RAISED BY
NO. t a x a t i o n
6 Support of High School $6,027 34

Common Grade School 6,443 54
Supplies 850 00
Home Economics 473 76
Text Books 650 00
Repairs 0 0 0  0 0
Transportation 500 00
Insurance 479 38

Total $15,424 02
7 Cooperative Health Office and

County Nurse 300 00
8 Relief of Poor

Recommended to hire not ex
ceeding

Aid to Dependent Children 745 00
9 State Aid Road 630 00

10 Construction and Maintenance of
town ways
Regular Road Maintenance $4,582 31
Cutting Bushes 300 00
Pickford Road Culvert & Tarring 300 00
Upper End of Pleasant Street 200 00
Upper Dallas Road 000 00
Culvert by Omer Ellis Residence 275 00
Culvert by A. D. Tibbetts Shop 400 00
Sidewalk Repairs from Kemp-

ton Lumber Co. turn to Ken-
nebago turn 50 00



68
ARTICLE RAISED BY APPRO
NO. TAXATION PRIATE

State and State Aid Highway
Patrol $1,600 00

Snow Removal, Town Roads 800 00
Plowing and Snow Removal,

Town Roads 690 00
3rd Gass Maintenance 139 00
Snow Fences 1 0 0  0 0

Total $9,436 31
11 Street Lighting 2,286 0 0

Hydrant Rental and Municipal
Supply 3,300 00

Fire Department 833 59

Total $6,469 59

12 Interest on Town Bond & Notes 1,400 00
13 To pay Town Bond 2,500 00

To pay Town Notes 2,869 50
Excise Tax $1,041 76
Bank Stock Tax 801 35
Anticipated Excise Tax 2,000 00
Supplementary Taxes 382 98
Miscellaneous Expense 595 34

Total $4,821 43
14 For General Government 3,855 89
15 Abatement on Taxes 300 00

Public Library Account 1,200 00
Cemetery Account 225 00

10 Raise for Publicity Account 1,600 00
17 Raise for Transportation and

Distribution of Fish 500 00
18 Raise for Discount on Taxes 550 00

Discount on taxes 2 % — June 1
1 XA %  — July 1

1% — Aug. 1
19 Voted to discontinue road

HIRE

r



69
ARTICLE RAISED BY APPRO-
NO. TAXATION PRIATE HIRE
20 Taxes due Oct. 1st, Interest at

&% thereafter
21 Poll Taxes collectable May 1st,

1939
22 Voted to sell Tax Titles
23 No Recommendation
24 Information Bureau $ 200 00
25 Raise for Maintenance of Airport 250 00

i26 No Recommendation
27 Voted to take over Oquossoc

Pipe Line and care for same
28 Manual Training Course

Voted to Raise 1,000 00
Voted to Hire $1,000 00

29 No Recommendation
30 Voted to raise for Observance of

Memorial Day, the same to be 
expended by American Legion 
Post No. 120 100 00

31 No Recommendation
32 To see if the town will vote to

allow the Boy Scouts to have a 
room for their meetings 1 night 
a week at the Schoolhouse, the 
night to be set by the School 
Board and Governing Board of
the Scouts. -----------------------------—

Totals $49,555 31 $4,821 43 $5,000 00
The Budget Committee have considered the above articles and

made the recommendations as noted.
Signed:

H. B. AMBER,
W. E. PATTERSON,
E. S. PILLSBURY,
H. N. ELLIS,
W. J. HEALD,
V. D. COLLINS,
W. McCORMICK (absent).





Town Warrant

To E. C. Hinkley, a Constable in the Town of Rangeley, in the
County of Franklin, G r e e t i n g s :

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to 
notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Rangeley, in said 
County, qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to meet at Oakes and 
Badger's Hall, in said town, on Monday, the sixth day of March, A. 
D. 1939, at ten o’clock in the forenoon, then and there to act on the 
following articles, namely:

A r t i c l e  1
To choose a moderator to preside at said meeting.

A r t i c l e  2
To choose a town clerk for the ensuing year.

A rticle  3
To hear and act on the reports of town officers.

A rticle  4
To choose all other officers for the ensuing year.

A rticle  5
To see if the town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to issue 

town notes for a time not exceeding one year, and to an amount not 
exceeding $25,000.00, the avails to be used in payment of current 
expenses of the town, provided the same becomes necessary during 
the ensuing year.

A r t i c l e  6
To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Educa

tion, as follows: High School, Common School, Supplies, Home
Economics, Text-books, Repairs, Transportation and Insurance:



72
Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended

1938 1939
$6,444 35 H igh School $6,027 34

6,420 16 Common School 6,443 54
875 00 Supplies 850 00
534 00 Home Economics 473 76
650 00 Text-books 650 00
800 00 Repairs 000 00
500 00 Transportation of H. S. Scholars 500 00
483 64 Insurance 479 38

$16,707 15
«

$15,424 02
A rticle  7

To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Health 
and Sanitation, as follows: Cooperative Health Officer, County 
Xurse.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1938 1939

$300 00 $300 00
A r t i c l e  8

To see what sum of money the town will raise for Charity, as
follows: Town Poor, Aid to Dependent Children.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1938 1939

$000 00 Town Poor Hire not over $4,000 00 
530 00 Aid to Dependent Children 745 00

A rticle  9
To see what sum the town will raise for State Aid Road Con

struction ( in addition to the amounts regularly raised for the care of
ways, highways and bridges) under the provisions of Section 19, 
Chapter 28, Revised Statutes of 1930, or under the provisions of Sec
tion 3, Chapter 229, Public Laws of 1937.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1938 1939

$930 00 State Aid Road Construction $680 00



73
A r t i c l e  10

To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for High
ways, as follows: Construction and Maintenance Town Ways, Cutting 
Bushes, Sidewalks, Patroling State and State Aid Highways, Third 
Class Maintenance, Winter Roads, Culverts.

Regular Road Maintenance $4,582 31
Cutting Bushes 300 00
Pickford Road Culvert and Tarring 300 00
Upper End of Pleasant Street 200 00
Upper Dallas Road 000 00
Culvert by Omer Ellis Residence 275 00
Culvert by A. D. Tibbetts Shop 400 00
Sidewalk Repairs from Kempton Lumber

Co. turn to Kennebago turn 50 00
State and State Aid Highway Patrol 1,600 00
Snow Removal, Town Roads 800 00
Plowing and Snow Removal, Town Roads 690 00
Third Class Maintenance 139 00
Snow Fences 100 00

$9,436 00 '
A r t i c l e  11

To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Pro 
tection of persons and property, as follows: Fire Dept., Street Light 
ing, Hydrant Rental.

Appropriation
1938 

$1,085 11 
2,286 00 
3,269 00

Budget Committee Recommended
1939

Fire Department $ 833 59
Street Lighting 2,286 00
Hydrant Rental 3,300 00

A r t i c l e  12
To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Inter

est for the ensuing year.
Appropriation

1938 
$2,550 00

Budget Committee Recommended
'1939 

$1,400 00



74
A rticle  13

To see what sum of money the town wifi vote to raise to redeem
Bonds and Notes for the ensuing year.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1038 1089

$3,500 00 Bonds $3,500 00
8,475 00 Notes 2,869 60

Appropriate — Excise Tax 1,041 70
Rank Stock Tax 801 35
Anticipated Excise Tax 2,000 00
Supplementary Taxes 882 98
Miscellaneous Expense 595 34

A rticle  14
To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Gen

eral Government, as follows: Selectmen, Overseers and Assessors, 
Town Clerk, Town Treasurer, Collector of Taxes, Other Town Offi
cers, Supt. of Schools, Supt. School Committee, Night Police.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1938 1939

$1,225 00 Selectmen, Overseers,
Assessors $8,855 89

800 00 Night Police
75 00 Clerk

250 00 T reasurer
850 00 Collector of Taxes
160 00 Other Town Officers
750 00 Supt. of Schools

80 00 Supt. School Committee

A r t ic l e  15
To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Un

classified Accounts, as follows: Abatements, Cemetery, Public Library.
Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended

1938 1939
$ 293 62 Abatements $ 300 00

225 00 Cemetery 225 00
1,200 00 Public Library 1,200 00



75
A r t i c l e  16

To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Adver
tising the Rangeley Lakes Region for the season of 1939, and how the 
same shall be expended, as provided by Chapter 5, Section 82, Revised 
Statutes of 1930.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1938 1939

$1,600 00 $1,600 00

A r t i c l e  17
To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for Trans

portation and Distribution of Fish in the Rangeley Lakes Region 
under the supervision of the Rangeley Lakes Guides Association as 
provided by Chapter 5, Section 86, Revised Statutes of 1930.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1938 1939

$500 00 $500 00

A r t i c l e  18
To see what rate of discount the town will vote to allow on taxes, 

and also raise and appropriate the money for same.
Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended

1938 1939
$900 00 June 1 — 2%, July 1 — 1J4%, Aug. 1 — 1% $550 00

A r t i c l e  19
T o see if the town will vote to discontinue the town way from 

the R. R. Crossing to the W. J. Heald Garage.
A r t i c l e  20

To see if the town will vote to set the date when Taxes will be 
due and payable and what rate of interest if any will be charged on. 
unpaid taxes after that date.

A r t i c l e  21
To see if the town will vote that Poll Taxes will be due and pay

able on the first day of May, 1939.



76
A rticle  22

To see if the town will authorize the Selectmen to sell and dispose 
of all tax titles held by the town, on such terms as they deem advisable 
to execute quit claim for such property.

A r t ic l e  20
To see if the town will vote to pay Mrs. Nathalie Ferguson the 

sum of $353.27 plus interest at 6% from date of delivery to date of 
payment, for 30 tons of coal delivered at School house at Rangetey 
and if so, to raise money for the same.

A r t i c l e  24
To see if the town will vote to maintain an Information Bureau 

and if so, to raise and appropriate money for the same.
Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended

1938 1939
$200 00 $200 00

A rticle  25
To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise and appro

priate for the support of the Airport.
Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended

1938 1939
$100 00 $250  00

A r t i c l e  20
To see if the town will vote to instruct the Selectmen to let a 

portion of the Town Office to Western Union for the ensuing year.
A rticle  27

To see if the town will vote to take over the pipe line at Oquossoc 
from the lake to the McKenzie property so-called, and keep same in 
repair and ready for use in case of fire.

A rticle  28
To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for equip

ment for a general Manual Training Course, also for instructor and 
supplies for said course.



77
Budget Committee Recommended

1939
To raise $1,000 00
To Hire 1,000 00

A r t i c l e  29
To see if the town will vote to sell the Oquossoc School House, 

and lot, or make any other provision for said property.
A r t i c l e  30

To see if the town will vote to raise $100.00 more or less, for the 
observance of Memorial Day, to be expended by the American Legion, 
Rangeley Lakes Post No. 120.

Appropriation Budget Committee Recommended
1938 1939
none $100 00

A r t i c l e  31
To see if the town will vote to accept the following roads as laid 

by the Selectmen, copy of which is filed with the Town Clerk:
Rangeley Manor Road, beginning at a point on the State High

way near the foot of Gilman Hill so-
called, following the present private way 
to the land of Joseph McLafferty.

Hatchery Road, beginning at a point on the State High
way near the Oquossoc Post Office fol
lowing the present private way to the 
top of the hill above the Hatchery Bridge.

South Rangeley Road, beginning at a point on the State High
way where said Highway leaves the 
Railroad bed following said Railroad to 
property formerly known as the South
Rangeley Station Property.

Templeton Road
(Bald Mt. Road), beginning at a point on the Town way

at land of Dr. Vogler following the back 
line of the shore lots to land of Hattie 
Templeton.

And to raise money for said roads.



78
A rticle  82

To sec if the town will vote to allow the Boy Scouts to have a 
room for their meetings one night a week at the Schoolhouse, the 
night to be set by the School Board and Governing Board of the 
Scouts.

A r t i c l e  3 3
To see what sum of money the town will raise for Night Watch

man and to proceed to elect same.
Budget Committee Recommended

$300 00

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will be in session at 
the above named hall and place of meeting on Monday, the day of 
said meeting, for the purpose of correcting the list of voters, from 
9:30 o’clock in the forenoon until the polls arc closed.

Given under our hands this 16th day of February, A. D, 1939.
E. A. W ENTW ORTH,
OIS BRACKETT,
E. E. DEMERRITT,

Selectmen Rongelcy.

Attest:
E. C. H INK LEV. Constable of Rangeley.

>



INDEX
PAGE

Airport .........................................................................................................  36Assessors' Report .......................................................................................  7Budget Committee Report ....................................................................... 67
Burrill Property .........................................................................................  35Cemetery Accounts ............................................................................... ;....  37
Collector's Report .......................................................................................  8
Comparative Balance Sheet ..................................................................... 4
Condensed Statement of Financial Transactions ................................

.......................................................................  Insert between 16 and 17Cooperative Health Union ....................................................................... 62
County Nurse Report ;.............................................................................. 63Distribution of Fish .................................................................................  36
Excise Taxes ...............................................................................................  34
Health ............................................................................................................ 37Highway Maintenance ______       2-8
Hydrants of Municipal Supply ..............................................................  22
Information Bureau ...................................................................................  36
Interest Account ..................:...................................................................... 35
Library Association Report ..................................................................... 65
Library Fund ........................................................................ ,.................... 36Miscellaneous Account .............................................................................  19
Net Debt Account .....................................................................................  30
Patrol and Maintenance ...........................................................................  27
Poor Relief Accounts ...............................................................................  32
Publicity ........................................................................................................ 34
Rangeley Fire Department ..................................................................... 41
Rangeley Lakes Guides Association Report ........................................  44
Rural Road .................................................................................................. 27School Department Report ..................................................................... 49

Financial Statement ...........................................................................  55
Report of Principal of High School ..............................................  53
Report of Superintendent of Schools ............................................  50

Sidewalks ...................................................................................................... 30
Snow and Ice Removal .............................................................................  23
State Aid Road ...........................................................................................  25
State Auditor's Report .............................................................................  6
Street Lights ................................................................................................ 23
Teachers Retirement Fund .......................................................................  35
Temporary Loans .......................................................................................  37
Third Class Road Maintenance ............................................................. 27
Town Bonds, Loans, Notes .....................................................................  36
Town Clerk's Report ...............................................................................  45
Town Officers .............................................................................................. 2
Town Officers Account .............................................................................  19
Town Relief Account ...............................................................................  31
Town W arrant ............................................................................................ 71
Treasurer's Report .....................................................................................  17




	The University of Maine
	DigitalCommons@UMaine
	1939

	Town of Rangeley. Annual Reports of the Municipal Officers and Board of Education for the Year Ending Feb. 1 1939
	Rangeley (Me.)
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1430326085.pdf.O4zGq

